lllustrated Parts List

HS2

DUAL
HEATSINK
HOLDING
UNITS
MODELS

HS2-22-2082/2302T2R

R
P
R
P
R
R
R

HS2-23-2084/2304T2R

HS2-24-2084/2304T2R
HS2-34-2086/2306 T2R
HS2-42-2084/2304T2R

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~

L

This manual is Copyright © 2020 Duke Manufacturing Co. All rights reserved.
Reproduction without written permission is prohibited. Duke is a registered

trademark of the Duke Manufacturing Co.

Duke Manufacturing Co.

2305 N. Broadway ° St. Louis, MO 63102
800.735.3853 » 314.231.1130

Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

4/30/2020

IPL-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HS2 MODEL NUMBER CONVENTION .....uutuiiieieieie et e e e e e e e e e e aeaeneeneneeenenes 3
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302 T1R & T2R)...ciiiiiiiiiie et 4
Figure: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302 TIR & T2R) ...cvevviiiiieiieeeeeeee s 4
Table: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-22-2082/2302 TIR & T2R) .....vvvivieeeeeeeeeeieeiiiiieeeee 5
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-1203/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R) ..eeiiiiiiiiiiie et 6
Figure: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-1203/2084/2304 T1R, TP & T2R)...ccceeiiiiinne 6
Table: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-23-1203/2084/2304 T1R, TP & T2R) ...cccevvvvvvveeenenn.. 7
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-1204/2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R).....ccciiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeee e 10
Figure: PL-6 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R)........cece...... 10
Table: PL-6 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1IP & T2R) ......cccevenneee. 11
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306/2406 T1R & T2R)....ccciiciiiiieieiiiiee e 14
Figure: PL-8 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306 T1R & T2R) .....vvvviiiieiieeeeeeiiceieee 14
Table: PL-8 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-34-2086/2306 TIR & T2R) ......uvvviieeieieeeeeiiiiciiine, 15
TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304/2404 T1R & T2R)...cotiiiiiiiiie e 18
Figure: PL-10 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304 TIR & T2R) ..vvvveevviiieeeeeciieee e 18
Table: PL-10 TIMER BAR MODELS (HS2-42-2084/2304 TIR & T2R) ....vvvveiviiiiieeeeiieee e 19
WIRING DIAGRAMS ...ttt e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e et ettt eeaaa ittt aeseaeeaeeeaaaaeeeesenerennens 21
HS2-22, 2-Z0NE MOUAEIS ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaas 21
HS2-23, 2-Z0NE MOUEIS ... e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaan 22
HS2-23, 4-Z0NE MOUEIS ...t e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeaaan 23
HS2-24, 4-Z0NE MOUEIS ...t e et e e e e et e e e e e eab e e e e eeaeas 24
HS2-34, 6-ZONE MOUEIS .....uoieieieiiie ettt et e e e e e e e e et e et e e e e eeeeas 25
HS2-42, 4-ZONE MOUEIS .....uneeeieieeee ettt e e e e e e e e e ettt a e e e e e e e as 26
HS2-22, 2-Z0NE CE MOUEIS ...ttt e et e e e 27
HS2-23, 4-Z0NE CE MOUEIS ...t ettt e e e e e et e e e e eeeeas 28
HS2-24, 4-Z0NE CE MOUEIS ...t et e e e e e e et aeeeeeenas 29
HS2-34, 6-Z0NE CE MOUEIS ......coeeeeieeeeeeeee ettt e et e e e et e e e e e et e e e e eeenes 30
HS2-42, 4-Z0NE CE MOUEIS ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e e as 31
HS2-Zoned 23, 120V MOEIS ........cooieeeeieeeeeeeeeee ettt et 32
HS2-24, 4Z0N€, 120V MOAEIS ......ooeeeeeieeee et e e e e e e e e e e eaeees 33

4/30/2020 2 IPL-0035



I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

HS2 MODEL NUMBER CONVENTION

HS2 Model Family
HS2 Model Number Convention

HS2 - 34 - 208 6 2 R

XX

ﬂ\ A A N
T Ve . N\ o
Model Configuration | HeatSink Zones Timer Bar Pan Depth & Ethernet
+ 22=2highx2 wide c 2 Sides Differentiation
* 23=2 highx 3 wide * 3 * 1 * R (2.5” deep w/ Ethernet)
e 24 =2 high x 4 wide * 4 * 2 » D (4” deep w/ Ethernet)
* 34 =3 high x 4 wide l* 6 ) | = P (4” deep w/ Ethernet Cover) |
|« 42=4high x 2 wide -~ N N )
A
Ve Y s DY - -
Model Name Interface ,/ Country Diff tiat \\
HS2 —(Heatsink 2) * T=Timer Bar (KM or CHEF) « LR (IR E LT u
N J * CE (European Union)
Ve N\ * AR (Argentina)
Voltage + ARB (Argentina CE Pin/
. 208V (208-240) Sz
- 230V (220-240CE) « BR(Brazil)
* 120v + SA (Saudi Arabia)
e 220V 60hz ) + SK(Korea)

IPL-0035

\\* Only used when necessary //“

3 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-22-2082/2302 T1R & T2R

27 (Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-1 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-22-2082/2302 T1R & T2R
4/30/2020 4 IPL-0035



TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-22-2082/2302 T1R & T2R

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models
1 1059-0521 HS2, TOP 2W RF 1
2 1059-0528 HS2, INSULATION 1/8" 2W 1
3 155680 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 42
4 158312 THERMOSTAT, HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 4
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 4
6 225225 HEATER, 2 WIDE 208/240V 4
Not Shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
7 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
8 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 4
9 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 7
10 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 | 2
1 118440 RJ45 Ethernet Cable, Panel Mount (Replaced 118003 & 166111) 1
166111 MODULAR, JACK IP67 (Replaced by 118003 -- 8/1/2017) 1
12 1059-0723 HS2, MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 1 | -
13 222170 POWER CORD, 15A 250V, W/TERMINALS, 6' LG (208/240V Units) 1
160448 POWER CORD, 16A 230V, W/TERMINALS, 8' LG (230V Units) 1
14 1059-0729 HS2, CRTL MTG PLATE 2H PEMS (Replaced 1059-0435) 1
16 1059-0735 HS2, ASY, DMC CRTL MTG PLATE (Replaced 1059-0537) 1
17 1059-0446 ACCESS PANEL 2H (208V Units = 2, 230V Units = 1) 1or2
1059-0571 ACCESS PANEL 2H CE (Control Side of 230V Units = 1) 1
18 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 7 | 8
19 10280050 SCREW, 8-32 x 1-1/4 FL PH SS MACHINE 4
20 1059-0456 HS2, BASE PAN 2W 1
21 169629 SWITCH, SEALED CARLING 1
29 ELC0084 USB-A TO PANEL MOUNT USB-A (Replaced 225236) 1
225236 USB ADAPTER 1
23 1059-0679 HS2, COVER, USB (Replaced 225237) 1
225237 USB COVER 1
24 279500 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS AR
25 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
26 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
o7 1059-0750K HS2 MENU BAR 2W (Side Mount) 1 2
1059-0474K HS2 Menu Bar 2W (Front Mount - Replaced by 1059-0750K - 3/7/2017) 1 2
29 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 4
30 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 4
Not Shown 600532 Kit, Cover Stop w/10-32 Nutsert Tool (Serial #s - 06170354 thru 08172054) 1
Not Shown 600550 Kit, Lid Stop Screw Replacement (Serial #s After - 08172054) 1
31 156602 PAN, SINGLE HANDLE AR
32 156634 PAN, DOUBLE HANDLE AR
33 E030951 METAL TRIVET, 1/3 SIZE PAN AR
34 1059-0498 HS2 PAN COVER AR
35 166100 SPACER, TUBE NYLON 0.25 OD x 0.125ID x 0.375 H 3
36 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
37 166101 SUPPORT, LOCK-IN PC 9
38 600517 KIT, SERVICE, PCB, 103, HS2 1
39 166102 WASHER, 0.375 OD x 0.13ID x 0.062THK 1
40 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
41 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
42 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 1
43 ELC0332 ACM BOARD, PROGRAMMED, HS2 1
44 600351 SERVICE KIT, 120011 POWER SUPPLY 1
45 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
46 225219 JUMPER, 5V POWER IN-LINE SHORT 1
47 225216 DAY PART HARNESS 1
48 223467 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4"PTHMS 18-SS AR
Not Shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not Shown 166105 JUMPER, HEAT TRIAC PCB 1
Not Shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not Shown 166110 HARNESS, AC DMC 2X2 1
Not Shown 225220 HARNESS, TIMER BAR EXIT, DUAL (T2R Models) - | 1
Table: PL-1 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-22-2082/2302 T1R & T2R
IPL-0035 5 4/30/2020




lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-23-1203/2084/2303/2304T1R, T1P & T2R

27 (Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

3%
B

~ 4

P 6 789 10 11
N éé%?\/ f (T2R) }

\@

<> z

Figure: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-23-1203/2084/2303/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R

4/30/2020 6 IPL-0035



TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-23-1203/2084/2303/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models
1 1059-0519 HS2, TOP 3W RF 1
2 1059-0255 INSULATION 1/8" 3W 1
3 156680 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 50
4 158312 THERMOSTAT, HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 2
Not Shown 512120 TERMINAL MULTIPLIER 2
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 2
1059-0870 HEATER, 2 WIDE, 120V (3-Zone Units) 2
1059-0980 HEATER, 1 WIDE, 120V (3-Zone Units) 2
6 225174 HEATER, 2 WIDE, 208/240V (3 & 4-Zone Units - After 3/1/2017) 2
225257 HEATER, 1 WIDE, 208/240V (4-Zone Units - After 3/1/2017) 2
225223 HEATER, 3 WIDE, 208/240V (2-Zone Units - Before 3/1/2017) 4
Not Shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
7 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
8 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 4
9 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT AR
10 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 | 2
1 118440 RJ45 ETHERNET CABLE, PANEL MOUNT (Replaced 118003 & 166111) 1
166111 MODULAR, JACK IP67 (Replaced by 118003) 1
Not Shown 1059-0937 HS2D EITHERNET PORT COVER 1
12 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG (Alternate - 214487) 1 | -
153743 POWER CORD, 15A 125V W/TERMINALS, 78" LG (120V Units) 1
13 222170 POWER CORD, 15A 250V, W/TERMINALS, 6' LG (208/240V Units) 1
160448 POWER CORD, 16A 230V, W/TERMINALS, 8' LG (230V Units) 1
Not Shown 175515 STRAIN RELIEF, POWER CORD (Includes Nut) 1
14 1059-0729 HS2, CRTL MTG PLATE 2H PEMS (Replaced 1059-0435) 1
16 1059-0727 HS2, ASY, DMC CRTL MTG PLT 2x3, 208V/230V (Replaced 1059-0537) 1
1059-1007 HS2, CONTROL MTG PLATE 2x3 (4" Deep, 120V Units) 1
1059-0446 ACCESS PANEL 2H (208V Units = 2, 230V Units = 1) 1or2
17 1059-0571 ACCESS PANEL 2H CE (Control Side of 230V Units) 1
1059-0867 ACCESS PANEL 2H (4" Deep Units, 120V = 2, 230V = 1) 1or2
1059-0994 ACCESS PANEL 2H (4" Deep Units, Control Side of 230V Units = 1) 1
18 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 7 | 8
19 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
20 1059-0452 HS2, BASE PAN 3W 1
21 169629 SWITCH, SEALED CARLING 1
29 ELC0084 USB-A TO PANEL MOUNT USB-A (Replaced 225236) 1
225236 USB ADAPTER 1
23 1059-0679 HS2, COVER, USB (Replaced 225237) 1
225237 USB COVER 1
Not Shown 1059-0731 THUMB SCREW, KNURLED HEAD (Use with 1059-0679 USB Cover) 1
24 279500 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS AR
Not Shown 223467 SCREW, 8-32 X 3/4" TPF-M (Used with 1059-0871 & 1059-0499) 4 | 8
25 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
26 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
27 1059-0719K HS2, MENU BAR, 3W (Side Mount) 1 2
10590443K HS2, MENU BAR, 3W (Front Mount-Replaced by 1059-0719K - 3/7/2017) 1 2
29 1059-0499 HS2, COVER STOP (Standard Cover Stop) 8
Not Shown 1059-0871 HS2, COVER STOP SLIDE (Units with 1059-1032 Full Size Cover) 2 4
30 225238 HS2, SPACER COVER STOP (Used with 1059-0499 & 1059-0871) 4 8
Not Shown 1059-0930 HS2 4" DEEP, REAR PAN STOP (Regires (4) 223490 screws) 2
Not Shown 223490 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4" PTHMS 18-8SS w/Nylon Patch (4" Deep Units) 14
Not Shown 600532 Kit, Cover Stop w/10-32 Nutsert Tool (Serial #s - 06170354 thru 08172054) 1
Not Shown 600550 Kit, Lid Stop Screw Replacement (Serial #s After - 08172054) 1
31 156602 PAN, SINGLE HANDLE 1
32 156634 PAN, DOUBLE HANDLE 1
33 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 6
34 1059-0498 HS2 PAN COVER AR
Table: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-23-1203/2084/2303/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R
IPL-0035 7 4/30/2020




lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-23-1203/2084/2303/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R (Continued)

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models

Not Shown 1059-1032 HS2D PAN COVER, FULL SIZE PAN AR
35 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D x 0.125ID x 0.375H 5
36 166184 USB 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
37 166101 SUPPORT, LOCK-IN PC 1
38 600517 KIT, SERVICE, PCB, 103, HS2 2
ELC0001-7 PCB, 103, HS2 2
39 166102 WASHER, 0.3750D x 0.13ID X 0.062THK 2
40 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
41 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
42 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 2
43 ELC0332 ACM Board, Programmed, HS2 (120/208/230V, 2-1/2" & 4" Deep Units) 1
4 600352 KIT, SERVICE 225185 POWER SUPPLY (208/230V Units) 1
ELC0291 POWER SUPPLY-120VAC, 12VDC 3A (120V Units) 1
45 120158 SPACER, NUT .375" 2
46 225219 JUMPER, 5V POWER IN-LINE SHORT |
47 225216 DAY PART HARNESS 1

48 223467 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4"PTHMS 18-SS AR
Not shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not shown 166105 JUMPER, HEAT TRIAC PCB 1
Not shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not shown 166110 HARNESS, AC DMC 2X2 1
Not Shown 212106 Connector, WAGO 5 Conductor 2
120102 FUSE HOLDER, MODULE CONTROL (7120V, 4" Deep Units) 1
Not Shown 213032 SCREW, 8 X 1/2 TEK PHIL. (120V, 4" Deep Units) 2
(4" Deep) 120103 FUSE, 3AG, 12.5A (120V, 4" Deep Units) 1
ELC0369 HARNESS-MAIN AC FUSED (120V, 4" Deep Units) 1

Table: PL-2 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-23-1203/2084/2303/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R (Continued)

4/30/2020

8

IPL-0035




I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

NOTES

IPL-0035 9 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R

2r

27 (Rear Menu Bar
/ on T2R models only)

17

Figure: PL-3 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R
4/30/2020 10 IPL-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models
1 1059-0827 HS2, TOP 4W RF (Replaced 1059-0502) 1
2 225180 INSULATION 1/8" 1
3 155680 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 58
4 512120 TERMINAL, MULTIPLIER - 34P2156 4
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 4
6 158312 THERMOSTAT, HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 4
7 1059-0870 HEATER, 2 WIDE, 120V 8
225174 HEATER, 4 WIDE 208/240V 8
Not shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
8 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
9 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 4
10 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT AR
1 118440 RJ45 Ethernet Cable, Panel Mount (Replaced 118003 & 166111) 1
166111 MODULAR, JACK IP67 (Replaced by 118003 -- 8/1/2017) 1
Not Shown 1059-0937 HS2D EITHERNET PORT COVER 1
12 1059-0723 HS2, MENU BAR HOLE PLUG (Alternate - 214487) 1 | -
153743 POWER CORD, 15A 125V W/TERMINALS, 78" LG (120V Units) 1
13 222170 POWER CORD, 15A 250V, W/TERMINALS, 6' LG (208/240V Units) 1
160448 POWER CORD, 16A 230V, W/TERMINALS, 8' LG (230V Units) 1
522519 POWER CORD, KOREAN 16A 250V 1
Not Shown 175515 STRAIN RELIEF, POWER CORD (Use with 153743 Power Cord) 1
Not Shown 160486 STRAIN RELIEF, POWER CORD (Use with 654321 Power Cord) 1
14 1059-0729 HS2, ASY, CTRL VENT DUCT 2H (Replaced 1059-0435) 1
16 1059-0829 HS2, CRTL MTG PLATE 2x4 (208/230V Units, Replaced 1059-0537) 1
1059-1006 HS2, CONTROL MTG PLATE 2x4 (4" Deep, 120V Units) 1
1059-0867 ACCESS PANEL 2H (4" Deep Units, 120V = 2, 230V = 1) 1or2
17 1059-0994 ACCESS PANEL 2H (4" Deep Units, Control Side of 230V Units = 1) 1
1059-0446 ACCESS PANEL 2H (208V Units = 2, 230V Units = 1) 1or2
1059-0571 ACCESS PANEL 2H CE (Control Side of 230V Units -1) 1
18 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 7 | 8
19 10280050 SCREW, 8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
20 1059-0821 HS2, BASE PAN LEG MTG 4W (Replaced 1059-0339) 1
21 169629 SWITCH, SEALED CARLING 1
22 ELC0084 USB-A TO PANEL MOUNT USB-A 1
225236 USB ADAPTER (Replaced by ELC0084) 1
23 1059-0679 HS2, COVER, USB 1
225237 USB COVER (Replaced by 1059-0679) 1
Not Shown 1059-0731 THUMB SCREW, KNURLED HEAD (Use with 1059-0679 USB Cover) 1
24 279500 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS AR
25 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
26 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
o7 1059-0714K HS2, MENU BAR 4W (Side Mount) 1 2
1059-0210K MENU BAR 4W (Front Mount-Replaced by 1059-0714K, 2/16/2017) 1 2
29 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 8
30 225238 HS2, Spacer Cover Stop 8
Not Shown 1059-0930 HS2 4" DEEP, REAR PAN STOP (Regires (4) 223490 screws) 2
Not Shown 223490 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4" PTHMS 18-8SS w/Nylon Patch (4" Deep Units) 8
Not Shown 600532 Kit, Cover Stop w/10-32 Nutsert Tool (Serial #s - 06170354 thru 08172054) 1
Not Shown 600550 Kit, Lid Stop Screw Replacement (Serial #s After - 08172054) 1
31 156602 PAN, SINGLE HANDLE 1
32 156634 PAN, DOUBLE HANDLE 1
33 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 6
34 1059-0498 HS2 PAN COVER 1
35 166100 SPACER, TUBE NYLON 0.250D x 0.125ID x 0.375H 5
36 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
37 ELC0332 ACM Board Programmed, HS2 (120/208/230V, 2-1/2 & 4" Deep Units) 1
38 600517 KIT, SERVICE, PCB, 103, HS2 2
ELC0001-7 PCB, 103 (120V Units) 2
Table: PL-3 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R
IPL-0035 11 4/30/2020




lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-24-1204/2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R (Continued)

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models
39 166102 WASHER, 0.3750D x 0.13ID x 0.062THK 2
40 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
41 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
42 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 | 2
43 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 2
44 166101 SUPPORT,LOCK-IN PC 15
45 600352 KIT, SERVICE 225185 POWER SUPPLY 1
ELC0291 Power Supply-120VAC, 12VDC 3A (120V Units) 1
46 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
47 225219 Harness, timer bar exit, quad 1
48 225216 Day part harness 1
49 223467 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4"PTHMS 18-SS AR
Not Shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not Shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 1
Not Shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not Shown 166110 HARNESS,AC DMC 2X2 1
Not Shown 212106 Connector, WAGO 5 Conductor 1
120102 Fuse Holder, Module Control (7120V, 4" Deep Units) 1
Sho’\\j\?g @ 213032 Screw, 8x 1/2 TEK Phil. (120V, 4" Deep Units) 2
Deep) 120103 Fuse, 3AG, 12.5A (120V, 4" Deep Units) 1
ELCO0369 HARNESS-MAIN AC FUSED (7120V, 4" Deep Units) 1

Table: PL-3 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-24-2084/2304 T1R, T1P & T2R (Continued)

4/30/2020 12 IPL-0035




I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

NOTES

IPL-0035 13 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I
TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-34-2086/2306 T1R & T2R

34 (Top Rear Menu Bar
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-34-2086/2306 T1R & T2R

4/30/2020 14 IPL-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-34-2086/2306 T1R & T2R

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models
1 1059-0827 HS2, TOP 4W (Replaced 1059-0502) 1
2 225180 INSULATION 1/8" 1
3 155680 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 68
4 512120 TERMINAL, MULTIPLIER - 34P2156 6
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 6
6 158312 THERMOSTAT, HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 6
7 225174 HEATER, 4 WIDE 208/240V 12
Not Shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
8 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
9 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" x 1/8" IS DIA .115 4
10 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 4
1 1059-0723 HS2, MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 2 | —
12 118440 RJ45 Ethernet Cable, Panel Mount (Replaced 118003 & 166111) 1
166111 MODULAR, JACK IP67 (Replaced by 118003 -- 8/1/2017) 1
166070 POWER CORD, 20 AMP 208/240, W/TERMIANLS, 6-1/2' LG 1
13 160448 POWER CORD, 16A 230V, W/TERMINALS, 8' LG (230V Units) 1
522519 POWER CORD, KOREAN 16A 250V 1
14 160486 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD (Use with 166070 & 654321 Power Cords) 1
15 1059-0781 HS2, CRTL MTG PLATE 3H PEMS (Replaced 1059-0420) 1
17 1059-0782 HS2, ASY, DMC CRTL MTG PLATE (Replaced 1059-0536) 1
18 1059-0385 HS2, ASY ACCESS PANEL 3H (208V Units = 2, 230V Units = 1) 1or2
1059-0546 ACCESS PANEL 3H CE (Control Side of 230V Units = 1) 1
19 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 2 3
20 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 10 12
21 10280050 SCREW, 8-32 x 1-1/4 FL PH SS MACHINE 4
22 1059-0821 HS2, BASE PAN LEG MTG 4W (Replaced 1059-0339) 1
23 169629 SWITCH, SEALED CARLING 1
24 ELC0084 USB-A TO PANEL MOUNT USB-A 1
225236 USB ADAPTER (Replaced by ELC0084) 1
25 1059-0679 HS2, COVER, USB 1
225237 USB COVER (Replaced by 1059-0679) 1
26 279500 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS AR
Not Shown 1059-0731 THUMB SCREW, KNURLED, 8-32 x 5/8" Long, SS 1
Not Shown 1059-0732 NUT, FLEX LOCK 18-8 SS, 8-32 1
27 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
28 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
30 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 12
31 225238 HS2, SPACER COVER STOP 12
Not Shown 600532 Kit, Cover Stop w/10-32 Nutsert Tool (Serial #s - 06170354 thru 08172054) 1
Not Shown 600550 Kit, Lid Stop Screw Replacement (Serial #s After - 08172054) 1
32 1059-0714K HS2, MENU BAR 4W (Side Mount) 1 2
1059-0210K HS2 MENU BAR 4W (Front Mount-Replaced by 1059-0714K, 2/16/17) 1 2
33 1059-0713K HS2, TOP MENU BAR 4W (Side Mount) 1 1
1059-0209 HS2, TOP MENU BAR 4W (Front Mount-Replaced by 1059-0713K, 2/16/17) 1 1
34 1059-0726K HS2, TOP REAR MENU BAR 4W (Side Mount) — 1
1059-0475K HS2, Top Rear Menu Bar 4W (Front Mount-Replaced by 1059-0726K, 2/16/17) - 1
35 156602 PAN, SINGLE HANDLE AR
36 156634 PAN, DOUBLE HANDLE AR
37 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN AR
38 1059-0498 HS2, PAN COVER 8
39 166100 SPACER, TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 7
40 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 7
41 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RIGHT ANGLE ADAPTER 1
42 ELCO0332 ACM BOARD, PROGRAMMED, HS2 1
43 600517 KIT, SERVICE, PCB, 103, HS2 3
44 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
45 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
46 166102 WASHER, 0.375 OD x 0.13ID x 0.062 THK 1
47 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
48 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 3
49 166101 SUPPORT, LOCK-IN PC 21

IPL-0035

Table: PL-4 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-34-2086/2306 T1R & T2R

15

4/30/2020




lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-34-2086/2306 T1R & T2R (Continued)

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R Models | T2R Models
50 600352 KIT, SERVICE 225185 POWER SUPPLY 1
51 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
5 225219 JUMPER, POWER IN-LINE SHORT 2 3
225220 JUMPER, POWER IN-LINE LONG - 1
53 225216 DAY PART HARNESS 1
54 223467 SCREW, 8-32 x 3/4"PTHMS 18-SS AR
Not Shown ELC0135 HARNESS MAIN AC COMMON 3X4 HS2 1
Not Shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not Shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 3
Not Shown 166109 HARNESS, AC DMC 2X4 1
Not Shown 166104 JUMPER,IO TO 10 - | 1
Not Shown 600553 JUMPER - FUSE DELETE, 3x4 HS2 1
120102 FUSE HOLDER, MODULE CONTROL (Canadian Unts Only) 1
Not Shown 213032 SCREW, 8 x 1/2 PPFS (Canadian Units Only) 2
166030 FUSE, 500V 3AB FAST 16 AMP (Canadian Units Only) 2
Not Shown 216578 SEALANT, 108 RTV, GRAY 10 OZ. 1
4/30/2020 16 IPL-0035




I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

NOTES

IPL-0035 17 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I
TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-42-2084/2304 T1R & T2R

24 (Rear Menu Bars
on T2R models only)

Figure: PL-5 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-42-2084/2304 T1R & T2R)

4/30/2020 18 IPL-0035



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units
TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-42-2084/2304 T1R & T2R

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R T2R
Models Models
1 1059-0521 HS2,TOP 2W RF 1
2 1059-0528 HS2, INSULATION 1/8" 2W 1
3 155680 NUT, KEPS 8-32 HEX ZP 60
4 158312 THERMOSTAT,HI-LIMIT 300 DEG W/FLANGE 8
5 222603 WIRE, JUMPER HS2 HEAT ELEMENT COM. 8
6 225225 HEATER, 2 WIDE 208/240V 8
Not Shown 158279 RTD, 1000 OHM-MEDIUM AR
7 225184 DUKE DAY PART PCB 1
8 225171 SPACER ROUND 1/4" X 1/8" IS DIA .115 12
9 223470 NUT, 4-40 NYLON LOCKNUT 9
10 1059-0723 HS2,MENU BAR HOLE PLUG 2 | -
1 118440 RJ45 Ethernet Cable, Panel Mount (Replaced 118003 & 166111) 1
166111 MODULAR, JACK IP67 (Replaced by 118003 -- 8/1/2017) 1
222170 POWER CORD, 15 AMP 208/240V 1
12 160448 POWER CORD, 16 AMP 230V _IEC60309 1
522519 POWER CORD, KOREAN 16A 250V 1
Not Shown 160486 STRAIN RELIEF, CORD (Use with 654321 Power Cords) 1
13 1059-0781 CONTROL MOUNTING PANEL ASSY (Replaced 1059-0531) 1
15 1059-0751 CONTROL MOUNTING PLATE ASSY (Replaced 1059-0536) 1
16 1059-0495 ACCESS PANEL 4H (208V Units = 2, 230V Units = 1) 1or2
1059-0574 ACCESS PANEL 4H CE (Control Side of 230V Units = 1) 1
17 225173 HEYCO, SNAP BUSHING OCB-625 12 | 14
18 10280050 SCREW,8-32X1-1/4FL PH SS MACHINE 4
19 1059-0456 HS2, BASE PAN 2W 1
20 169629 SWITCH,SEALED CARLING 1
21 ELC0084 USB-A TO PANEL MOUNT USB-A 1
225236 USB ADAPTER (Replaced by ELC0084) 1
29 1059-0679 HS2, COVER, USB 1
225237 USB COVER (Replaced by 1059-0679) 1
23 279500 SCREW, 8-32 x 1/2" PTHMS 18-8SS AR
24 1059-0750K MENU BAR 2W (Side Mount) 2 4
1059-0474K MENU BAR 2W (Front Mount-Replaced by 1059-0750K - 3/7/2017) 2 4
26 1059-0499 HS2, PAN STOP COVER 8
27 225238 HS2, SPACER COVER STOP 8
Not Shown 600532 Kit, Cover Stop w/10-32 Nutsert Tool (Serial #s - 06170354 thru 08172054) 1
Not Shown 600550 Kit, Lid Stop Screw Replacement (Serial #s After - 08172054) 1
28 1059-0394 HS2, BEZEL DAYPART MYLAR 1
29 225165 MYLAR DAYPART 1
30 156602 PAN, SINGLE HANDLE 1
31 156634 PAN, DOUBLE HANDLE 1
32 E030951 TRIVET, METAL, 1/3 SIZE PAN 2
33 1059-0498 HS2,PAN COVER 6
34 166100 SPACER,TUBE NYLON 0.250D X 0.125ID X 0.375H 1
35 166184 USB. 2.0 MALE TO FEMALE RT. ANGLE ADAPTER 1
36 ELC0332 ACM BOARD, PROGRAMMED, HS2 1
37 600517 KIT, SERVICE, PCB, 103, HS2 2
38 225181 ASY, TIMER BAR 5V POWER PCB 1 | 2
39 1059-0384 HS2, BUZZER MTG BRKT 1
40 512766 BUZZER, ULTRA LOUD CONTINUOUS TONE 1
41 166102 WASHER,0.3750D X 0.13ID X 0.062THK 2
42 212106 CONNECTOR WAGO 5 CONDUCTOR 222-415 2
43 166114 TRIAC PCB ASY 2
44 600352 KIT, SERVICE 225185 POWER SUPPLY 1
45 166101 SUPPORT, LOCK-IN PC 15
46 120158 SPACER,NUT .375" 2
47 225219 JUMPER, 5V POWER IN-LINE SHORT 2 | 4
48 225216 DAY PART HARNESS 1
49 223467 Screw, 8-32 x 3/4"PTHMS 18-SS AR
Table: PL-5 TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-42-2084/2304 T1R & T2R
IPL-0035 19 4/30/2020




lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

TIMER BAR MODELS HS2-42-2084/2304 T1R & T2R (Continued)

ITEM | PART | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
T1R T2R
Models Models
Not Shown 225221 HARNESS IDC 12V & CAN 1
Not Shown 166105 JUMPER,HEAT TRIAC PCB 2
Not Shown 225234 HARNESS MAIN AC — HS2 1
Not Shown 225255 HS2 AC 4X2 1

4/30/2020 20 IPL-0035




I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

WIRING DIAGRAMS
HS2-22, 2-Zone Models

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x2 HS2
225247 Rev. C 6/1/17

BRN = —— — [:. Rear,
USEﬁ ‘ane
BLU E| |§ g K EZZT vse B o ge;tect
— . i utton
Control i W il =] omer [IE Eremetris| LO
P . eeper
SI?V‘I/;/Cef: 12y [ORN 9| Breakfast Ethernet Do Day
[ cno = (0) Part
= — SLElIJ) N| v Beeper S PCB
Line o wall L ReR @ 1254567
Cord N o ol o d <
Row L2 Day Swkch 23 %8 = %E
& Bn v o remp " [Bmg Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
) o|| GND Sense
o Inputs P11 IZ Bottom Temp 3 & 4
= canH P12
canlL 10 Module Top Temp 1 &2
| PCB P10
Top Heat 3 & 4 - IZ Bottom Temp 1 & 2
Bottom Heat 3 & 4 P14 P5 P3 Dﬁsmtches
Top Heat 1 & 2 00 000000 ooo
Bottom Heat 1 & 2 RERIEE
RRERA
N I
| Top Temp .
|  Top Heat L2
Wells 1 & 2 | . . .
| 150W/“ie” f_ I:E : Dip Switch Settings
== | Sut] [Sw2
| Il il | m o LOC’B'f’W”’e
: _ |
! |
| !
= |
: 4 Row !
?fgv?/'f'm’-;:ﬁ ‘ L Bottom Temp ﬁ;gr_nent I
! Wells 18 2 Iring |
5112V 5 Regulator PCB
4|{GNE.3 4 118 I 115Y \
Timer Bars et 3| 13 21112 —
% e % 2 lenn]l 7 [Leno

ot EEDEERY

Well 1 Well 3 Well 2 Well 4
4 Wollks

Front Timer Bar

EYNTRES
EUNTEES
R

-
Optional. o [T — oUT
Rear Timer Bar =] ,|, WeII4 WeIIZ WeII3 Well1
IX
3|3

IPL-0035 21 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

WIRING DIAGRAMS
HS2-23, 2-Zone Models

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x3 HS2
225246 Rev. B 6/1/17
BRN E| = | [:. Panel
E vy e
canH B
-m —canl ___| Rear Panel o Eifz‘ffn'
Control ,% | Dinner aj EthernetRJ45| L o .
Power ORN ~| Beeper o
Switch BLK | 2| Breakfast Ethernet D gaall',t
(9]
. RED | e Beeper S o PCB
Line BLu |n| 12V0¢ ACM
Cord WHT || Lol @ 234567
BRN Late Night PCB RED - -
= | Day Switch RED, 2 % %g % %Fﬁ
Z [l
& & o o0 o T Top Temp Wells 4, 5, & 6
= = °” inute P11
=l = s Bottom Temp 4, 5, & 6
H
= T cont. 10 Module P12 Top Temp 1,2, & 3
P10
TOp Heat 4} 5, &6 Bottom Temp 1, 2, &3
Bottom Heat 4, 5, &6 P14 P5 P4 P3 Dip Switches
Top Heat 1,2, &3 00 000000 DQOQER 000 [swif [Sw2

Bottom Heat 1. 2, & 3 J%JSJS ds
I933<

Top Tem,

Wells 1 5 &3 L2 Dip Switch Settings

. 10 Module
m llii PCB

Top Heat
150W / Well

il Ll Ll

2 l[ Well 1 ]"[ Well 2 ]"[ Well 3 J’

——3

oo wan L Bottom Temp ﬁ;_er_nent
Wells 1, 2, & 3 Iring

Timer Bar Models = o] Reguiaor PCB
4 GND 4 11 1 15 1 5V 2
3 RX Y3 2 =2 TR))(( 2 g((
2 2 3t 3 3
- GND
Front Timer Bars 1241l W44 4 ==
1 4] 4=~
B L oo oo 3| 315
Kl Well 1 Well 4 Well 2 Well 5 Well 3 Well 6 212
ouT IN 1 1GN_DJ
54124 5 Regulator PCB
4 GND 4 1 Joeeh 1 18Y% 1 5V <
ﬁ 3 3 2 - 2 IX 2 IX
2 RX 2 3 3 RX 3 RX
el 4 b g |ennl 4 feno
. / Optional: Rear Timer Bars
\.GLND | 111 IN ouT
RX | oo WeIIG Well 3 Well5 Well 2 Well4 Well1 [B)
= o] e :
\ ala 1

4/30/2020 22 IPL-0035



WIRE DIAGRAM

HS2-23, 4-Zone Models

Wire Diagram - HS2 Zoned 2 x 3
ELCO0131 Rev. B (2x3_4z) 6/1/17

BRN gear/
Usl ‘ane
canH uss
BLU IE S N canlL — R Panel B. gﬁ;t?)crs
Control © Ry || Dinmer Eirarnatras | L O ]
Power = v orn] Y| Becrer o
Switch BLK | Breakfast Ethernet D Day
S B . Part
Line EES *| 12voc GRY S L
Cord W || Lereh ACM [1234567]
BrN ]| Late Night PCB RED =
—| Day Switch F o HE ,EJ %ﬁ
EEEERELL
 [BL 22, 4o e T Top Temp Well 3
=l GND Ghd Sense
« Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Well 3
cany 17 (top) 10 1o
canl. MOdléle Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
=] P10
Top Heat Well 3 B L1 Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Well 3 [ A S O B - { P3_ Dip Suitches
TmHeatWells1&2 1 PCB oo ooo0oooo m???? oo Sw 1| | Sw 2|
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 | ccjgcgJa e e 1
SEERN
|
| " FEER) 7 /0 Module .
Top Heat Well 6 |l = | .[ I ) Dip Switch Settings I
Bottom Heat Well 6 — e e — =
Top Heat Wells 4 & 5 og P13 Top Temp Well 6
Bottom Heat Wells 4 & 5 y  ed  Jeme v remp
. - Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Well 6
! Top Temp Too Tem V Ejn"[’ 2" 10 22 Top Temp Wells 4 & 5
| (C Wels18&2 wor's P EE
i P10 Bottom Temp Wells 4 & 5
- P14 P5
! | 300W 00 oDoO0oo0
| ¢ il
i .
i il il Yid I 1 I .vrii. ve ozl Z"dIOModuIe i
l[ Well 1 ]’l[ Well 2 ]"[ Well 3 ]’ | I [1'll'] Dip Switch Settings
| | L
N I .........................
| ¢ T 150w .
. |
H 00w Row |
| Element
i Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wiring .
X Wells 1 & 2 Well 3 |
N o
Timer Bars 5120151 _Regulator PCB
4 .G.NP_Y4 e 1 5V <
Srx 13 212 E)(( 2 ;);
. 212 i 2 GND 2 GND
Front Timer Bars 1 1
5v 5v
; 3| 3
wel1  well4 PlmBl wellz  Well5 Well3  Well6 2| 22%
4 oure ) 4 oure c ) ¢ IN 1] 1=

IPL-0035

512 5 Regulator PCB
aflened 4 T T LAY T |5
X X )
— =t R E
] by | g KET) | ) AT
NCND 1 1] 1 [—GLD
BX 1o of—BX Well6 Well 3
IX 3|3 IX
AN [y Ry

Optional: Rear Timer Bars

out
Well 1

Well 4

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x4 HS2
225245 Rev. B 6/1/17

WIRE DIAGRAM
HS2-24, 4-Zone Models

BRN

=

Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 |(BI
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2

Top Heat Wells 7 & 8
Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8
Top Heat Wells 5 & 6
Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6

==

Rear Panel
UsB
I Eornet Rus
rn et
F (I g T )
Q Caﬂf B . Select
% ) NCC I — — Button
% | Dinner L . .
oV ~| Beeper
ORN ., Breakfast Ethernet D . Day
BLK P.
GND < GND (6] art
RED | Beeper S PCB
2 a0 12VDC | GRY
v Lunch ACM [(1234567]
arn 1| Late Ngnt - PCB RED =
| Day swich W EE aﬁjg %;
Z o —
. % F T Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
GND ense
o Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
canH 1 (tOp) 10 P12
canl. lggléle Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
2 Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
’2 PS5 P4 P Dip Switches
00000000 PyppE 000 [swi] [swe2
SEEER
CISICISIN
INIF=
p1 P 5]
Sh-f=h 12V e Jemp s Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
=l GND ense
Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
canH nd
Tl ot (210 P12 (3 Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
— PCB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
P14 PS5 P4 P. Dip Switches
00 000000 QEREe 000 [swi] [sw2

Top Heat
300W per zone

300W per zone

Row
Element

|
|
|
Bottom Heat |
|
|
|

Wiring

tl« A Iid NANA 1l Jt
l[ Well 1 ]"[ Well 2 ]"[ Well 3 ]’l[ Well 4
| ' g 9;‘ © LT\
Bottom Temp Bottom Temp
Wells 1 & 2 Wells 3 & 4 _
e e e e e e e e e e o — e — — — — — =)
Timer Bars

Front Timer Bars

Kl Well 1
i oUT

Well 5 Well 2

5V
faf
RX
Well 6 3
IN

4/30/2020

Well 7

5 12v. 5
4 GND 4
Rt TR
1024 1
7
GND [T 7 |anp 4
et ]  ell8  Well4
i B ] 10 [0 [y Do,

Optional: Rear Timer Bars

out

4 11
Well 6
Well 3 2 e

a3

24

Well 2

(o[ [e (o N
SJ555¥
1 299 Switch Settings
1% (Top) IO
Module PCB
[sw1] [sw2]
[suil [Sual (Bottom) 10
050 I et
?ﬁ.tz_\{__. 5 Regulator PCB
A | (SR O [ T VA
3 73 ol 2 [ ] o | A
sllex 5l |31 5 [ 5 e
1241 4 |-l 4 |GNBL 4 |GND
5V
3| 3
|l wells  well7  Well4a  Well8 2| 2«
4 out IN 1] 1=~

ouT

Well 5 Well 1

IPL-0035



WIRE DIAGRAM
HS2-34, 6-Zone Models

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

BLK
WIRING DIAGRAM 3x4 HS2 -
225244 Rev. C 6/1/17 EI uss BO st
Button
Control Dinner Errnaisas | L O ]
Power ‘ ORN ~| Beeper .
Switch el 5k 2| Breantast Ethernet D g:};
GND GND
BLU || G ELES ~| 12vpc | GRY Beeper | S o pcB
i = Lunch ACM
Line BRN WHLAS | e vont - PCB RED 234567
Cord Top BRN Day Swich RED, 2 E F E A
RowlL2 [ 4 © ~
BLU o Middle - <
BLU RowL2 RED [P1 P2 oo P13
Bottom > e | | old T Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
RowlL2 = =| cvo Sense p1q
wir =] 1% (top) 10 Inputs Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
H
ey il lodule P12 (3= 7o Temp Wells 1 & 2
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 [ Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 P14 P5 P4 P3
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 Lz 00 Go0o00o0 gog
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 Bl FEEEMN
gqggns
10 ERER <
—
Module
Top Heat Wells 7 & 8 (&
PCB P1 P2 oo P13
Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8 0oUT3 12v v Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
e Vo 5% I 1 oo e
" 210 P Sense P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
BigE m Module Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 |8 - Inputs
L PCB cnl 210 P12 (3= Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
0 Tep Heat Wels 11 8 12 PCB P10 [B= Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
D) O Mogue Bottom Heat Wells 11 & 12 Pl PS5 P4 P sy
Top Heat Wells 9 & 10 00 000000 Q@Qee 000
Bottom Heat Wells 9 & 10 [C&} Jodd -
EREEN
¢\ s T T T | —
TopoTemp1&2 ,—— TopTemp3&4 :
A
: r’g L2 ‘ Pt oo P13 [B Top Temp Wells 11 & 12
| Top Heat: ¢ if ﬁ ) I ﬂ Fem EI Bottom Temp Wells 11 & 12
Se
: ;io%gwgg%ow Tor T il e ‘ N?:;lclj mpuis P12 (B2 Top Temp Wells 9 & 10
ule
| Bottom Heat: LL Well 1 ]JLL Well 2 ﬁ Well 3 ﬁ Well 4 f [ PCB P10 [32) Bottom Temp Wells 9 & 10
: ;iogggﬁvrggilfl?ow | 4 & : T P i Dip Switches
| Row | 00-000000 - -ooo
~
i I_,Ej J\ Wiring | gl
H333<
| Bottom Temp 1& 2 \— Bottom Temp 3 & 4 I .

Well1 Well 2

Well 5
ouT

Well 9 Well 6 Well

X

RX

GND

ENVITES
EYNITES

5V

10

IN

-

Zh--IZ
d 3fl] 3
d2ff 2
{1

OPTIONAL:
REAR
TIMER
BARS

B w

Regulator PCB

4] 40 M1-—20 1]
3| M af| || A7) 2
2 2 3 3
| 1] S 17 || 4R 4
Regulator PCB 5¢--2¥4 5
7] Py ey Wy
13 {1 3| || 242 2
2 2 2 3 3
| 1] 111 4-GMRA 4.
Regulator PCB 5121 5

IPL-0035

25

IN

uT

(o]
Well 2 Well 1

ouTt
Well 5

Well 9

4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

WIRE DIAGRAM

HS2-42, 4-Zone Models
WIRING DIAGRAM 4x2 HS2 225253 Rev. C 6/1/17

Rear Panel
uUSB
BRN — ] H:'
BLU |g a canf m? US% Eﬁfgnf;nig{/% B . Select
= v, el — Button
Control © ,ig Dinner L . .
Power - 12V s (SEL ~| Beeper
Switch BLK || Breakfast Ethernet D. Day
GND RED | GND Beeper S . part
Line 12 ] : 12vDC ACM | GRY PCB
Cord Lunch
on wer S BER . 234567
BRN .| Day Switch RED, FEEEE %;
= EE R
At 2, 98 Tomp 77 B o0 remp weiis 38 4
LAV GND 8N
| I 1% (top) 10 Inputs P11 IZ Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
H op,
23 o Module P2 [B Top Temp Wels 18 2
12 J Fee P10 [B Bottom Temp wells 1.& 2
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 oUT4 ottom femp Vvells
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 ouT3 PR P3_ Dip Suitches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 852 00 000000 QLM D00
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 JCSJ %JS% 3
Top Heat Wells 7 & 8 5 P2 oo
Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8 [Sh---Eh 12V o Jomp (P Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
GND ense
BottTC-)Org :Z::f VMI;:Z: g i g Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
H nd
..................................... = cont 21O P12 Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
Top Temp TWop”T%nép4 L2 : PCcB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
Wells 1& 2 els é I lﬁ P5 P4 i Dip Switches
| 00 000000 QR0 000 [swif [sw2
YOI «
| _ LT EEeEE
Il il Ll Ll '
| : Sw 1 Sw 2
l[ Well 1 ]Jl[ Well 2 ]ll[ Well 3 ]Jl[ Well 4 JJ | g;‘/’itCh viil 1St(TOP) 10
C - ) [ ] Module PCB
g, S, | Settings
sw1] [sw2]
| P Row | == 2 (Bottom) 10
Element | 2 m Module PCB
Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wirin
Wels1&2 — Wells 384" g
Timer Bars opli-la)  RegulatorPCB |
g ------ g o [ ]l 2 )
5 2[18%4 2 315443
Front Timer Bars 13 2 [ens]| 2 Ceno
A 42—
3|3 X
Wil well 3 Well2 2|2 B
5V 5V
ol [ e i
Well 5 Well 7 BX f f B ]
ouT
512%.. 05 Regulator PCB S gy g -1 out
Y| SR A | THav o) X o) o X Well 2 Well3  Well 1
q 3 3 2 2 X 2 xX_J RX RX
o[lBX.4 5 3 3 (Xl 3 | BX J GND 313 GND
14 1 2 [enp]l 4 [Fenn 414
T
3 . 2|2
Optional: Rear Timer Bars B 303
\__GND 4] 4

4/30/2020

IPL-0035



WIRE DIAGRAM
HS2-22, 2-Zone CE Models

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x2 HS2 - C€
ELC0229 Rev. B 8/23/19

Rear

Well 1 Well 2

I
I
I
I Jid il
I
I
I
I
I

Top Temp
Top Heat L2/N
Wells 1 & 2 . . .
150W/Mie” f- [ EE Dip Switch Settings
[ L S
10 Module

Front Timer Bar

Bottom Heat Element
150W / Well Bottom Temp Pon
Wels1&2  Wiring
5 é,zv\g 5 Regulator PCB
5V
H » 4 4 X
Timer Bars P13l e 13 RX
2 2
1 > 1 GND

5v
™>
Well 1 Well 3  Well 2 Well 4 GRX
[ out IN Wty

Optional: Tl ouT
Rear Timer Bar ("=l 5| ;[ =] , IR PERIE) Well 3 Well 1
IX IX
e A S e e | 4 o000 sooex | B 2000 oo )

BRN e [:.
Panel
mv:] LS USB
BLU ﬁ B. gegect
utton
= oy [l}j frrds| LO
GRY 1 Beeper
giz | Breakfast Ethernet D. ga'};
RED ‘: ?ZN\/DDC Beeper S . P(a:B
SVL}-lIJT @l Lunch ACM ERY @ 234567
BRN N Late Night PCB I
Day Switch | EEE; 2 § % ﬁJ EJ %ﬁ
Z o [
A B2y el T Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
NN GND Sense
= 2 Inputs P11 Bottom Temp 3 & 4
— H
= = } el 10 Module Too Temp 1&2
PCB
=] P10
Z'op ’szaf g g Z - ) P14 P5 P4 P3 Bottom Temp 162
Bottom Hea i Dip Switches
Top Heat 1 & 2 TJ&"‘,; 00 OO0O0OO00 ooo
Bottom Heat 1 & 2 N
<

IPL-0035

27

4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

WIRE DIAGRAM

HS2-23, 4-Zone CE Models

Wire Diagram - HS2 Zoned 2 x 3 - C€
ELC0230 Rev. B (2x3_4z) 8/23/19

BRN [ —— 1 ﬁ [:' Rear
Panel
Usl
usB
= IH 9 S ZZZZ’ i BO st
5 i YEL . Rear Panel L . Button
v i Ethernet RJ45 (]
12V ORN ~| Beeper
BLK ©| Breakfast Ethernet D‘ Day
GND 9l 6ND Part
RED | . Beeper S PCB
12 BLU 12vDC |
| Lunch ACM
o 234567
BRN Late Nght  PCB
=| Day Switch g E @ E é
m
Top Row
L2/N \

Bottom L AAA B, B aa Top Temp Well 3
RowL2N ~TAN = ZSZA\//D Sid s’;e,',';’; o femp
Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Well 3
canH 1 (top) 10
P12
can.  Module Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
PCB
12v P10

Top Heat Well 3 |3 Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2

Bottom Heat Well 3
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2

| t |
=] | 12v | Y ) 77 /0 Module
Top Heat Well 6 |gBl L i Dip Switch Settings |

P14 P5 P4 P8 pipSuitches
00 000000 QOOR0 000 [Swi

Bottom Heat Well 6 [Jollll [{F1 — e s == -
Top Heat Wells 4 & 5 [L=lM =} (81| P13 Top Temp Well 6
Bottom Heat Wells 4 & 5 | VT o @ remp
i - Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Well 6
' Top Temp Too Tem LN | gt 210 P12 Top Temp Wells 4 & 5
| Wells 1 & 2 e : Mggge
| ( I P10 Bottom Temp Wells 4 & 5
. M d | P14 P5 P4 P3_ Dip Switches
I | 300W M | S
| — | =) ' olololo]
I (="=' == 150w J%JEEEJQI |
S ‘il il I —1 .r:iL vciL Z"f’IOModuIe ) |
l[ Well 1 ]’l[ Well 2 ]"[ Well 3 ]’ | I ] Dip Switch Settings
i L T o |
! = 150W |
! | soow T— | Row |
| Element |
I Bottom Temp C Bottom Temp Wiring
: Wells 1 & 2 Well 3 I
L o
Timer Bars 512w 5 Regulator PCB
| SElN byt e A e 1
3 VS ol ol o Ix A
ollex.d 5 3 [ 3 [BX]] 3 e
- GND
Front Timer Bars 11 B41--04 4 ==
5V 5V
Hal alal—
3] 2 3| 3r=x
3R well4 HwrmmEl well 2 Well 5 Well 3 Well 6 21 217005
i out v I Il out IN 11—
512V 5 RegulatorPCB
allene.d 2 1 ______ Ty
Pt 3 3| || 2 1 2t 2=
2|f8%-1 2 s 3L
| 2 2 GND 2 |cno
. / Optional: Rear Timer Bars
\GAD [T |cun ouT 4 l ouT
RX | 5| o[ 5BX Well6 Well 3 Well5 Well 2 WeII4 WeII1 3
IX IX
N A B e xxxx oo f o L oo oo | B ooox oo f B

4/30/2020 28 IPL-0035



I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

WIRE DIAGRAM
HS2-24, 4-Zone CE Models

WIRING DIAGRAM 2x4 HS2 - C€

ELCO0231 Rev. B 8/23/19 Rear Panel
Rear Panel
Ethernet RJ45
B. Select
Button
Control —EL ] Dinner LO ]
Power g’;\’f‘ ~| Beeper
Switch ™ BLK | Breakfast Ethernet D. g:%
'l GnD
Line SII_EB B 12vDC | GRY Beeper s. PCB
Cord war || Lh ég"é‘ ~ED 234567
it
BEN .| Doy Swtch Y EEEEEEE
Top Row § ° "
L2/N N
Bottom PVt BB aa e T Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
Row L2/N | A = | eno e Sense
4 = « Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
= | canH 1M((t)gp)| 10 P12
fedl .| canL PCLBIe o Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 [ Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 P4 PS5 P4 P3__ Dip Switches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 00 000000 @RER0 000 Sw 2
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 ngg ER
EERS
Top Heat Wells 7 & 8 P1 P oo
Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8 4 B 2 e Jemp P13 Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
== ense
Top Heat Wells 5 & 6 Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 T
777777777777777777 ol g2 O P12 Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
| = S
: ;Vop”Te{répz ;VOD”T%’Z% L2N ! —_—— PCB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
. C els Qes é I ’ﬂ PS5 P4 __ P3_ DipSwitches
| PN A / I 00 000000 QEQ00 000 [swi [swe2
| o|ololo
-| oAt e Jsgsg: — :
[ 4 c > AN . ip Switch Settings
R > f
RN NN il Ll t
, | 15 (Top) 10
| lL Well 1 JIL Well 2 JHL Well 3 JHL Well 4 J] | Module PCB
==\ 1 Sraermsm, | rem 2" (Botom) 10
£ i3 k4
!l T Row [ B Module PCB
| T Element |
: Bottom Temp Bottom Temp  Wirin
! Wells 182 — Wolls3&4" g
e e e e e e e s — — — — — — — . — )
H 12y | Regulator PCB
Timer Bars e BT s i A P .
3 3 2 -l 2 P2 2 X
Sllexd 5 3 [ 3 [BX]| 3 ex
- GND
Front Timer Bars e dqf] 44192 e ]
i
- 3|3
€l well1  Well5  Well2 — Well 7 Welld  Well8 2| 2
4 ouT 1 4 IN 1 1_J
5 gv\; 5 Regulator PCB
4 aff §1 1=
» TX
P3| rx 13 | % ) 2=
1 Eng] s 4L
NCAD [T 1 ]aued 4 ouT | 1 L ouTt
'T?;‘ 2|2 TR))(( 2 Well8 Well 4 Well7 Well 3 Well6  Well 2 Well5  Well1
S ] ] 00 ) Do ) b el EE

IPL-0035 29 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

WIRE DIAGRAM
HS2-34, 6-Zone CE Models

WIRING DIAGRAM 3x4 HS2 - C€
ELC0232 Rev. B 8/23/19

Front
Panel
UsB BO ot
utton
Rear Panel
(T‘Dontrol ] Dinner i | LO ]
- Beeper
Line ower - DO
Switch | Breakfast ga’};
NER sO a
IS Beeper PCB
12vDC
| Lunch ACM [1234567]
™| Late Night PCB RED 3
~| Day Switch
L2/N

Middle
Row L2/N
Botiors Bl & o G vy " (B2 Top Temp welts 3 & 4
o|| GND
RowL2IN wr |1= 1* (top) 10 1 Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
H
\_BLU | cant Moglé{e Top Temp Wells 1& 2
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 (8 Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 g 40 P14 P5 P4 P3
Top Heat Wells 1 & 20 G0 @ooooo ooo
Dip Switch Settings Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2|H} STl
SEESK
1110 2995
Module
m m Top Heat Wells 7 & 8 (&
PCB P1 P2
- - Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8 ﬂ 3] g/\/vD Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
2 | Top Heat Wells 5 & 6
m m Modgle Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 [ o Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
PCB canL Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
Cswi] 3910 Top Heat Wells 11 & 12 B Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
- "’f’gg“’e Bottom Heat Wells 11 & 12 P14 P5
Top Heat Wells 9 & 10 00 Dooooo
Bottom Heat Wells 9 & 10
: Top Temp18&2 ,— Top Temp38&4 !
! T L2N ! P1 P2 oo P13
| | 1 =n 12V e | Top Temp Wells 11 & 12
ﬁ‘-' [——| | @® P11
| Top Heat: T l| Bottom Temp Wells 11 & 12
Ty weil = ! | contt e &
| 2x300WperRow Y¥+¥ Iid il il I canL N:I;odlol Inputs P12 [Z=1 Top Temp Wells 9 & 10
ule
| BottomHeat: | Welt J[ weiz J{ weis [ weis | [ PCB | Bottom Temp Wells 9 & 10
I 150W per Well I P14 P5 P4 P3
I 2 x 300W per Row == Row | e wawa 1 Tou
N i
! L,Ej A h Wiring I Tg g ggs
! Bottom Temp 1 & 2 \“~- Bottom Temp 3 & 4 | 27

Timer Bars
Well 1 Well 2 W
-EX)| o
305
a4 7.
5 12V 5
IE et IR
[o]
uT e 2
L | e 2
egulator PC 5§12 5
) )
OPTIONAL: GND IN ouT
REAR RX well 2 Well 1
IX
TIMER sv
BARS
GND) ouT A 1 L out
— Well12  Well8  Well11 _ Well7 [Py  well10  Well6 Well9  Well 5

4/30/2020 30 IPL-0035



I [lustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

WIRE DIAGRAM
HS2-42, 4-Zone CE Models
WIRING DIAGRAM 4x2 HS2 ELC0233 - C€ Rev. B 8/23/19

Rear Panel
[' USB
E E ¥ ? USEé Rear Panel
canH Ethernet RJ45
_canl — B. gsa%c,t'
% [0 Dinner L . .
~| Beeper
s gLR;‘ | Breakfast Ethernet D. gaaryt
(&2
RED | . GND Beeper S. PCB
o 12VDC | GRY
]| e IA’gth - [1234567]
i t
,—BRN - DZjSﬁ/tLh % = % Z é
— ZlIldo| = 3§~
Top Row L )
L2/N
Bottom LA o ;2 12v oo Temp 2 Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
Row L2/N | A = | onD Sid Sense
4 = “ Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
o | cant 17 (top) 10 12
G=ilL Mggtéle Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 2 Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 P14 P5 P4 P3_ DipSuitches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 00 000000 QURRR 000 [swi
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 99N
SH3A<
2
Top Heat Wells7 & 8 571 P2 oo
Bottom Heat Wells 7 & 8 4 e 2 e Jemp P13 Top Temp Wells 7 & 8
ense
Top Heat Wells 5 & 6 = " Inputs P11 Bottom Temp Wells 7 & 8
Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 cant |0
777777777777777777 ool Module 2 Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
| [= SR
| TWop”Tierz TWop”T%rrép4 L2/N I pe— pcB P10 Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
. els els é I ’2 P5 P4 i Dip Switches
| A | 00 000000 gooog o000 [swi] [swe2
| FEEER
| | ul ;ggwl;’;:izone ! S S S S Q
I ¢ It > < : > 2\ IVIY
oG {f > P: I 4 38470
RO A A AR ONS '
| | Di Sw 1 Sw 2
. i
I lL Well 1 JHL Well 2 JHL Well 3 JHL Well 4 J] | Svf/’itch m — ;;;g‘;p),!gs
. > . ; ule
[ ! > gﬂ C 1 < ?gonv?/m Heat | Settings L
. {} ) C { perzone . Sw 1 Sw 2
L Row [ [suil [su2l ., (Bottom) 10
I Element | @ m Module PCB
i Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wiring |
L Wells 1 & 2 Wells 3 & 4 R
Timer Bars 5124 05) RegulatorPCB |
4 4 1 ]2 )
3 rx 13 2 215
Front Timer Bars 212 U3 PN 3 el 3 e
A
3|3 X
Well1  Well3 Well2  Well4 2| 2B
ouTt IN 111
5V
P
Well5  Well7  Well6  Well8 2| 212 ]
ouT IN 11
5112V 5 Regulator PCB 2V T out
alleedall T TS X 1,], Well3  Well 1
» 3 3 2 2 X 2 X__J RX 3| 3
I ¥ |2 3 _._3_BX_JGND44
)| 4 Y MEE) S
C SV 377 out
. i ;’; 2| 2 Well 5
Optional: Rear Timer Bars 3|3
4|4

IPL-0035 31 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

Wire Diagram - HS2 Zoned 2x3 120V
ELCO0357 Rev. B 6/7/19

Front

Panel
120V NEMA 5- S UsB
51 Line Cord m I
BLU S B. gegect
| (=] G} YEL - utton
Control ¢ 16 m - e g:g;;r g l‘ LO [}
Power \\ -2V ORN DO b
Switch BLK || Breakfast Ethernet Pglyt
RED ‘: D Beeper S . PCB
12V BLU 12VDC | GRY
1 WHT @ | Lunch ACM (
o fi 1234567
BRN Late Night PCB RED y
Day Switch RED, o % o o 'U_JJ %é
ZIS5|¢ o= -
\
LA & & 12v % Temp 8 @ Top Temp Well 3
LN\ = =l GN Sense B
Inputs @ Bottom Temp Well 3
1% (top) 10
= canH p) P12
o canl Mgggle @ Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
12v P10
Top Heat Weil 3 [ (5 Bottom Temp Wells 1& 2
Bottom Heat Well 3 [ 'ﬂ P5 P4 i Dip Switches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 o0 500000 JPpyE 600
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 oo~ [ === — e — —
th§§ S ! Tswi i
N EEEAN  7°' 0 Module |
Top Heat Well 6 L= EEE Dip Switch Settings I
Bottom Heat Well 6 LR, - --° | » e
Top Heat Wells 4 & 5 P1 P2 oo P13 Top Temp Well 6
Bottom Heat Wells 4 & 5 luss | 2 o Jem [ Top Temp
i | = o Inputs P11 @ Bottom Temp Well 6
| = H  ond
! Top Temp Top Temp L2 I I cant 2. 10 P12 @ Top Temp Wells 4 & 5
| Wells 1 & 2 W‘_;’?,, 3 |:§—__ L & Mgggle
i - ] | P10 @ Bottom Temp Wells 4 & 5
. ' | P14 P5 P4 P3_ Dip Switches
! | 300W I 00 000000 DRy 000
== QR T e T T T T T T
i 1500 _ Jg %J%J% 1l [swi] [Sw2] :
i b b il I \— | .rﬁil. rszt. Z'idIOMOdUIe ) I
IL{ Well 1 ﬁ Well 2 ﬁ Well 3 f | | ot Dip Switch Settings |
i - . . | L T T . 1
== |
i | 300w Row |
! Element |
[ Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wiring i
I Wells 1 & 2 ell 3 .
e |
Timer Bars 5122451 Regulator PCB
4 1GND_B 4 F I A e
3
3 RX Y3 2y 2 ?)(( 2 ;);
. 2t 2 ‘2 2 GND 2 GND
Front Timer Bars 1Ly 1 14
5V 5V
TX g g X
Well 1 Well 4 — Well 5 Well 3 Well6 K 2| 2=
e (] (] e e
out M — N 1=
512V g Regulator PCB
\GND 5V 5V
4 4l 114 i \
ﬁ 3 3 2 L2 LIX 2 X
RX BX BX
2 2 3111 3 réni |3 [enp
e ]
. / Optional: Rear Timer Bars
GND 4T ouT GND ourt
AX 1ol o Well 5 Well 2 BX. Well 4 Well 1
X |33 X
\_35V 4|4 5V

4/30/2020 32 IPL-0035



WIRING DIAGRAM HS2 2x4 120V
ELC0358 Rev. B 6/719

lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units

Front

Panel
UsB
120V NEMA 5- BRN
51 Line Cord m I
BLU B. geﬁct
utton
Control = m — AS Dinner L.
Power }H--- = 72v [—CGEY| Beeper l H
Switch - SFKN ®| Breakfast Ethernet D. Day
RED 7| anp Beeper S . i
o1 12voe | GRY )
WHT || Luneh ACM ‘(M 234567
s V| LateNignt  PCB RED U
~| Day Switch RED = gJ?ﬁ =S
— p=d = o -
2
£k 12v % Temp P13 @ Top Temp Wells 3 & 4
=|| GND Sense
o o « Inputs P11 @ Bottom Temp Wells 3 & 4
— | cann 1° (top) 10 1o
; el Mggtéle @ Top Temp Wells 1 & 2
P10
Top Heat Wells 3 & 4 =] @ Bottom Temp Wells 1 & 2
Bottom Heat Wells 3 & 4 P14 23 P4 P3_ Dip Switches
Top Heat Wells 1 & 2 000000 [Qyeie 000
Bottom Heat Wells 1 & 2 Jgggga [T = —-—-—<—-—-—~—-—-—i
SS=EE< - Sw i
=27 | 1° 10 Module |
Top Heat Wells 7 & 8 | Dip Switch Settings |
Bottom Heat Wells 7& 8 (IR T -1 OV Y | e
Top Heat Wells 5 & 6 P2 oo P13 Top T
- 12v T S op Temp Wells 7 & 8
Bottom Heat Wells 5 & 6 o Sid m:fz%g . Bottom Temp Wells 7& 8
T - canH nd
: Top Temp Top Temp N . 2710 P12 Top Temp Wells 5 & 6
! C Wells 1 & 2 Wells 3 & 4 T N i ean Module £ Top Temp
| — - P10 g Bottom Temp Wells 5 & 6
i T d I P14 P5 P4 P3 Dip Switches
i | ﬁ., Top Heat [ 06 [FO0000) Fipyy 600
. { ) < 1t OOO — e — — — —
¢ ' == > 5 |
: Il Ll Ll el [ SRR | i
! | L2 | el 2"_dIOII/_IoduIe ) .
i L( Well 1 ﬁ Well 2 ﬁ Well 3 ﬁ Well 4 f I [ % Dip Switch Settings |
! : { < !é! i} : Bottom Heat |
| | > I_n ¢ 1 300W per zone |
I | A Row
i Element !
: Bottom Temp Bottom Temp Wiring |
| Wells 1 & 2 Wells 3 & 4 K
Timer Bars 2 LT
X TX )
2 8 xS hx
. 2 2 |GND]| 4 [[GnD
Front Timer Bars
. o
RX 3|3 RX
Kl Well 1 Well 5 Well 2 GND T4 Well 4 Well 8 2| 255
il out IN 11
(5112Y. 5 Regulator PCB
4 GND 4 E P VA e 14
—, X TX )
3l ax 13 2""2Rx 2 RX
2 X 2 2 2 GND 2 GND
1 1 ]
- / Optional: Rear Timer Bars
GND {11 |_GND IN ouTm IN outr
BX ol o BX Well 8 Well7 Well3 Well6 Well 2 Well5  Well 1
X g3 U— S— o —— a | 2
N B 8 B ooox ooy ‘ XXXXR g ;
IPL-0035 33 4/30/2020



lllustrated Parts Lists — HS2 Dual Heatsink Holding Units I

Duke Manufacturing Company

2305 N. Broadway
St. Louis, MO 63102
Phone: 314-231-1130
Toll Free: 1-800-735-3853
Fax: 314-231-5074
www.dukemfg.com

4/30/2020 34 IPL-0035



